

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND  
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*EX REL. BILLY JOE HUNT,*  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Earl N. Mayfield, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christopher M. Day  
JURIS DAY, PLLC  
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 268-5600  
tmayfield@jurisday.com

Gary V. Conchin  
CONCHIN, CLOUD & COLE, LLC  
2404 Commerce Court  
Huntsville, Alabama 35801  
256) 705-7777  
gary@conchincloudcole.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: October 11, 2018*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING & RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    THERE IS A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER AND WHEN FALSE CLAIMS ACT RELATORS MAY INVOKE SECTION 3731(b)(2).....	11

II.	THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION, WHICH FOLLOWS UNAMBIGUOUS STATUTORY TEXT AND UPHOLDS THE RATIONAL CONGRESSIONAL GOAL OF ENCOURAGING RELATORS TO FILE FALSE CLAIMS ACT SUITS WHEN THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT INTERVENE, DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE COURT'S OPINION IN <i>GRAHAM</i> .....	13
III.	THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICTING INTERPRETATIONS OF SECTION 3731(b)(2) TO ELIMINATE THE ONGOING CONFUSION, UNPREDICTABILITY, AND UNFAIRNESS IN THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S APPLICATION IN THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund. v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1997) .....	17
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930) .....	13, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	14
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation District v. United States ex. rel. Wilson</i> , 550 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) .....	20
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Bahrani v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3530 (N.D. Ill. March 12, 1999).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Erskine v. Baker</i> , 213 F.3d 638, 2000 WL 554644 (5th Cir. April 13, 2000).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Giffith v. Conn</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 961 (E.D. Ky. 2015) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F.Supp.3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Malloy v. Telephonics Corp.</i> , 68 F. App'x. 270 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Millin v. Krause</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65801 (D.S.D. April 19, 2018).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Salmeron v. Enterprise Recovery Sys.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ill 2006).....	19

<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus. Indus., Inc., 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah, 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc., 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) rev'd on other grounds, 899 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir. 2018)</i> .....	19, 20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc., v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)</i> .....	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)</i> .....	5

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	16
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) .....	5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) ..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) ..... 17

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h) ..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b) ..... 1, 5

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(1)..... *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)..... *passim*
